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ORDER 

These revision applications has been filed by Shri E. Stalin, 

Shri.Jeevarathinam, and Shri Ganesh against the Order in Appeal no 212 to 

214(2016 dated 31.03.2016 passed by the Commissioner of Customs Excise 

(Appeals-n Chennai pleading for setting aside or reducing the penalty 

imposed under 112 (a) and 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962. Since a common 

issue is involved in all these Revision Applications and as they are being 

represented by the same advocate Shri Palanikumar, these Revision 

Applications are being disposed by a common order. 

2. Briefly stated facts of the case are that Mfs. Picasso Enterprises filed 

bill of entry No. 4453062 dated 25.01.2014 declaring the goods as 4000 

pieces of Chinese mobile phones from China totally valued at lts 

33,89,844/-. In receipt pf specific intelligence, a thorough examination of 

the consignment was taken up by the officers of the Directorate of Revenue 

Intelligence it was found that 21 Kgs. of gold valued at Rs. 6,46,17,000/­

was found concealed in the boxes containing mobile phones. In their 

statements recorded during the course of the investigations , the three 

appellants confessed, interalia, that they were employees of M/s. Ashirvad 

Global Logistics and they used to go to Air Cargo Complex in the name of 

affixing MRP stickers on the mobile in the name of Mts. Picasso Enterprises 

or Mfs. Sri Lakshmi Printers, used to remove (the concealed gold bars from 

the imported mobile phones consignment and keep them in their pant 

pockets and take them out of Air cargo complex for which they received a 

consideration. It was found out that another 23 Kgs of gold of foreign origin 

valued at Rs. 6,78,50,000/- was smuggled previously by the same persons . 
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Section 112 (a) of the Customs Act, 1962 was imposed on the all the three 

Applicants and Penalty of Rs. 1,00,000 f- each was also imposed under section 

114AA of the Customs Act, 1962 . 

4. Aggrieved by this order the Applicants flied an appeal with the 

Commissioner of Customs (Appeals-I) Chennai. The Commissioner of 

Customs (Appeals-!) Chennai, vide his Order in Appeal 212 to 214/2016 

dated 31.03.2016rejected the Appeal. 

5. The applicant has filed this Revision Application interalla on the grounds 

that; 

5.1. The order of the Commissioner (Appeals) is against law, weight of 

evidence and circumstances and probabilities of the caSe; They were 

only working as office boys and were not signing authority and have 

not made any declaration or submitted any false documents to the 

department. Therefore, there is no situation to warrant penalty under 

Section 114 AA of the Customs Act, 1962. ; They have no connection 

to the gold bars alleged to have been seized. Gold was not seized from 

their possession nor were they the owners of the gold; They are s not 

making any claim for the gold bars under seizure; They were not 

aware of the concealment of gold; Show cause notice was issued on 

26.07.2014. Personal hearing was fixed on 18.01.2016. On 

13.01.2016 request was made to the adjudicating authority to furnish 

all the documents relied upon in the show cause notice. Their plea 

was not consider; Non supply of relied upon and referred documents 

is violation of article 21 of the Constitution of India. Hence they were 

not able to make their proper defence effective and meaningful; The 

pant that were said to be worn by the appellants and used for keeping 

the gold removed from the consignment were not seized. They have 
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5.2 The Revision Applicant fmally stated that the Revisionary 

authority may be pleased to set aside the impugned order and set aside 

the penalty U!lder section 112 (a) and (b) and thus render justice. 

6. A personal hearing in the case was held on 19.04.2018, the Advocate for 

the respondent Shri Palanikumar re-iterated the submissions filed in Revision 

Application and requested for setting aside the penalty under section 112 (a) 

and (b). Nobody from the department attended the personal hearing. 

7. The Government has gone through the case records it observed that 

Gold weighing 21 Kgs valued at Rs. 6,46,17,000/- were found concealed in 

the consignment of mobiles. In their statements recorded under section 108 

of the Customs Act, 1962 the applicants have confessed, interalia, that 

they were employees of M/s. Ashirvad Global Logistics and they used to go 

to Air Cargo Complex in the name of affixing MRP stickers on the mobile 

phones imported, and used to remove concealed gold bars from the imported 

mobile phones consignment and keep them in their pant pockets and take 

them out of Air cargo complex for which they have received consideration. 

They have also confessed that weekly one such consignment was imported. 

It is clear that all the Applicants are complicit in the crime. The Applicants 

were well of their roles in bringing the gold out of the Air Cargo complex and 

they also revealed the methods used. The facts of the case also reveal that the 

Applicants employers have revealed the role played by these three in the said 

modus operandi. Thus there is no doubt about the fact that the Applicant have 

contravened the provisions of Customs Act, 1962 and therefore, are liable for 

penalty. Further, gold was being imported in the guise of mobiles, thus it is 

clear the false and incorrect declarations were made and therefore the 

Applicants are also liable for penalty under Section 114AA. In view of the 

above mentioned observations the Government is inclined to agree with the 

Order in Appeal and the penalty imposed vide the impugned order. 

Revision Application is liable to be rejected. 
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8. Taking into consideration the foregoing discussion, Government upholds 

the Order in Appeal No. 212 to 214/2016 dated 31.03.2016. 

9. Revision Applications are dismissed. 
,. 

--::l, ··~'·• :-10. So, ordered. l ·01~ _/-._, c.--·..-'-- '-G ''-
(ASH OK KUiJ_~;{f;iE1_¥A) 

Principal Commissioner & ex-officio 
Additional Secreta.Iy to Government of!ndia 

~--'Ul..< 
ORDER No. /2018-CUS (SZ) /ASRA/MLtmr>ll;f. DATEDo22-04.2018 

To, 

Shri Shri E. Stalin 
Shri.Jeevarathinam 
Shri Ganesh 

Cfo S. Palanikumar, Advocate, 
No. 10, Sunkurama Chetty Street, 
Opp High court, 2nd Floor, 
Chennai 600 001. 
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